

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 16-1406 (consolidated with Nos. 16-1410, 16-1428, 16-1429,  
16-1432, 16-1435, 16-1436, 16-1437, 16-1438, 16-1439, 16-1440,  
16-1441, 16-1442, 16-1443, 16-1444, 16-1445, 16-1448, and 17-1066)

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petitions for Judicial Review of Final Agency Action of  
the United States Environmental Protection Agency  
81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016)

---

**JOINT BRIEF OF INDUSTRY RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS**

---

Norman W. Fichthorn  
E. Carter Chandler Clements  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 955-1500  
nfichthorn@hunton.com  
eclements@hunton.com

*Counsel for Respondent-Intervenor  
the Utility Air Regulatory Group*

Dated: February 16, 2018  
[Page-Proof Brief]

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE FRONT COVER]

Peter S. Glaser  
Troutman Sanders LLP  
401 Ninth Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
202-274-2998  
peter.glaser@troutman.com

Margaret Claiborne Campbell  
M. Buck Dixon  
Troutman Sanders LLP  
600 Peachtree Street, NE  
Suite 5200  
Atlanta, GA 30308-2216  
404-885-3410  
margaret.campbell@troutman.com

Scott C. Oostdyk  
E. Duncan Getchell, Jr.  
Michael H. Brady  
McGuire Woods LLP  
Gateway Plaza  
800 East Canal Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219-3916  
804-775-4743  
soostdyk@mcguirewoods.com

*Counsel for Respondent-Intervenor Murray Energy Corporation*

Robert A. Manning  
Joseph A. Brown  
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.  
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
850-222-7500 / 850-224-8551 (facsimile)  
robertm@hgslaw.com  
josephb@hgslaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent-Intervenor  
the Environmental Committee of the Florida Electric Power Coordinating Group, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS, ACRONYMS, AND TERMS.....	vii
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The Rule Does Not Impermissibly Under-Control Upwind States’ Emissions, and Delaware and Environmental Petitioners’ Arguments that It Does Are Meritless.....	5
A.    No Basis Exists for Delaware and Environmental Petitioners’ Claim that EPA Failed To Comply with the Requirement that the Agency Harmonize Its Interstate-Transport Rule with Applicable NAAQS Attainment Dates.....	5
B.    It Was Permissible and Consistent with This Court’s Precedents for EPA, in Promulgating the Rule, To Consider the Costs and Cost-Effectiveness of Emission Reductions that Could Feasibly Be Achieved by May 1, 2017. ....	9
C.    In the Rule Before the Court, EPA Did Not Make Any Determination that the Rule’s Emission Budgets Reflect Only a Partial Remedy.....	13

II. The Rule’s Provisions Permitting EGUs To Use a Strictly Limited Fraction of Their Banked CSAPR Allowances Are Lawful and Reasonable..... 16

III. EPA Properly Determined that No Basis Exists To Impose Emission-Reduction Obligations on Upwind States Specifically To Address Ozone Air Quality in Delaware—a State with No Projected Nonattainment or Maintenance Ozone Receptors. .... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Lujan</i> , 891 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>rev'd &amp; remanded</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014), <i>on remand</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
* <i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7, 8, 28, 29
* <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014) .....	7, 10, 28
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
* <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	9, 10, 16
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir.), <i>on reh'g</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5, 6, 10, 16
<b><u>Federal Statutes</u></b>	
Clean Air Act (“CAA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, <i>et seq.</i>	
CAA § 110(a)(2)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A).....	16, 17
CAA § 110(a)(2)(D)(i)(I), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) ..	1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16
CAA § 110(c)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1).....	1, 13
CAA § 181(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1).....	13, 26
CAA § 181(a)(5), 42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(5).....	8
CAA § 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	1
CAA §§ 401-416, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7651-7651 $\theta$ .....	16

---

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 51.308(e)(2) .....	17
40 C.F.R. § 51.308(e)(2)(vi) .....	17
40 C.F.R. § 51.308(e)(2)(vi)(K) .....	17

**Federal Register Notices**

76 Fed. Reg. 80,760 (Dec. 27, 2011) .....	15
80 Fed. Reg. 75,706 (Dec. 3, 2015) .....	7, 8, 14, 17
81 Fed. Reg. 26,697 (May 4, 2016) .....	8, 9
81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016) .....	1, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25
82 Fed. Reg. 18,268 (Apr. 18, 2017) .....	9
82 Fed. Reg. 50,814 (Nov. 2, 2017) .....	9

**Miscellaneous Authorities**

Polesetsky, Matthew, <i>Will a Market in Air Pollution Clean the Nation's Dirtiest Air? A Study of the South Coast Air Quality Management District's Regional Clean Air Incentives Market</i> , 22 ECOLOGY L. Q. 359 (1995) .....	18
